

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HOPE FOUNDATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
TERESA KWONG
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in finding evidence of intentional discrimination	10
A. Courts should protect the actions of local officials in giving effect to a facially-neutral, citizen- initiated referendum petition	10
1. The referendum process involves the exer- cise of important First-Amendment rights	11
2. Respondents should be required to dem- onstrate that the referendum petition was a sham for unlawful discrimination	13
B. Under any conceivable standard, the court of appeals erred in finding evidence of inten- tional discrimination	21
Conclusion	25
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	7, 8, 24
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2390 (2002)	11, 14, 15
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Un- limited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	14
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enter., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976)	12
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	11, 14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	12, 20
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971)	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 980 (1970)	20
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	21, 23
<i>Southern Alameda Spanish Speaking Org. v. City of Union City</i> , 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)	20
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	2
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	11, 14
<i>United States v. City of Birmingham</i> , 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 821 (1984)	21, 23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8, 10, 24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	18
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	20
 Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
Amend. XIV	6, 9, 16, 19
Due Process Clause	6
Equal Protection Clause	6, 8, 20

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Tit. VIII, 42 U.S.C. 3601	
<i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 3604 (§ 804)	2, 1a
42 U.S.C. 3610	1
42 U.S.C. 3614	1
42 U.S.C. 3615	2
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No.	
100-430, 102 Stat. 1619	2
Ohio Const.:	
Art. II:	
§§ 1-1g	2, 2a
§ 1f	2, 2a
City of Cuyahoga Falls, OH, Charter, Art. IX,	
§ 2,	3, 13, 17, 3a-4a
Miscellaneous:	
Richard A. Chesley, <i>The Current Use of the Initiative</i>	
<i>and Referendum in Ohio and Other States</i> , 53 U. Cin.	
L. Rev. 541 (1984)	2
